GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1737
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10" DECEMBER, 2024

OPENING OF NEW CGHS DISPENSARIES

1737. DR. MEDHA VISHRAM KULKARNI:
SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of existing and newly opened CGHS dispensaries from 2019 to 2024 along with the number of doctors, paramedical and non-medical staff in CGHS dispensaries and hospitals, State-wise and district-wise; and

(b) whether Government is planning to open a new CGHS dispensary/empaneled hospital in Maharashtra particularly in Pune, Nasik and Ahmedabad, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAQO JADHAV)

(a) & (b) State-wise and district-wise details of existing CGHS dispensaries alongwith the number of doctors, paramedical and non-medical staff, is at Annexure-I. State-wise and district-wise details of newly opened CGHS dispensaries (from 01.01.2019 to 05.12.2024) alongwith the number of doctors, paramedical and non-medical staff, is at Annexure-II. State-wise and district-wise details of CGHS Hospitals alongwith the number of doctors, paramedical and non-medical staft is at Annexure-III.

In Maharashtra, CGHS facilities are administered through three zones headed by Additional Directors at Mumbai, Nagpur and Pune. The list of Wellness Centres under these Additional Director zones, is attached at Annexure-IV. There are 09 Wellness Centres in the city of Pune, 01 Wellness Centre in city of Nashik and 08 Wellness Centres in city of Ahmedabad.

Government is striving towards achieving Universal Health Coverage including Dental treatment, for all citizens, as per National Health Policy, through its various programs like Ayushman Bharat Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (AB-PMJAY), Ayushman Arogya Mandir (erstwhile Ayushman
Bharat Health & Wellness Centre), Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (ABHIM), Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM), and National Health Mission (NHM) through its Rural and Urban components. In addition; All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) Nagpur, Government Medical Colleges and District Hospitals are functioning in these regions to cater to all the medical related needs.

Moreover, there are Private CGHS empanelled Hospitals in Pune (76), Nashik (16) and Ahmedabad (71). In addition, there are 02 Hospitals namely Ashoka Medicover Hospital in Nashik and Sayali Nursing Home in Pune, which are empanelled under CS(MA) Rules, 1944. Empanelment of Private Hospitals under CGHS and CS(MA) Rules, 1944, is a continuous and voluntary process, in which the intending Private Hospital may apply for empanelment. Private Hospitals fulfilling the laid down criteria are empanelled under the scheme.
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ANNEXURE -1

State-wise and district-wise details of existing CGHS dispensaries (Alopathy/AYUSH)

alongwith the number of doctors., paramedical and non-medical staff (as on

05.12.2024
) @ 3 @ ® © | 0 ® © a | ap | (12)
Allopathy AYUSH
SL State/Union Numberof
. District City Number of | Number Number of non- para Number of Number Number of Number of
No. Territory . . . . . . .
Dispensaries of paramedical medical Dispensaries of paramedical non-para doctors staff staff doctors staff medical staff
1 A;;J;;é:;;lal Papum Pare Itanagar 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0
Visakhapatnam | Visakhapatnam 2 6 9 1 2 1 0 0
East Godavari Rajahmundry 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0
) Andhra NTR Vijayawada 1 4 5 0 0 0 0 0
Pradesh Guntur Guntur 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
Sri Potti
Sriramulu Nellore 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 0
Nellore
Kamrup(M) Guwabhati 5 14 17 20 1 1 0 1
3 Assam Dibrugarh Dibrugarh 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0
Silchar Silchar 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Patna Patna 5 15 23 15 2 4 4 2
Saran Chhapra 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar Gaya Gaya 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
Muzaffarpur Muzaffarpur 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
Darbhanga Darbhanga 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh Raipur Raipur 2 3 4 0 1 1 0 0
6 Delhi Delhi Delhi 87 405 378 267 31 66 37 43
7 Goa Goa Goa 1 2 3 0 2 2 0 0
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8 Gujarat Ahmedabad Ahmedabad 8 23 62 9 2 3 3 0
Gandhinagar Gandhinagar 1 2 7 0 2 2 1 0
Vadodara Vadodara 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 0
Ambala Ambala 1 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
Panchkula Panchkula 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
9 Haryana Faridabad Faridabad 2 10 9 3 2 2 2 0
Gurgaon Gurgaon 2 16 14 6 2 3 2 2
Sonipat Sonipat 1 4 5 6 0 0 0 0
jo | Himachal Shimla Shimla 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
Pradesh
i Jammu & Jammu Jammu 2 4 5 5 0 0 0 0
Kashmir Srinagar Srinagar 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Ranchi Ranchi 3 7 17 2 1 1 2 0
12 Jharkhand
Dhanbad Dhanbad 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
Bangalore Bangalore 10 38 66 10 4 7 6 0
13 Karnataka
Mysuru Mysuru 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
Trivandrum Trivandrum 3 9 11 8 2 3 0 0
Ernakulam Kochi 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
14 Kerala
Kozhikode Kozhikode 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
Kannur Kannur 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
Bhopal Bhopal 2 7 5 3 2 2 0 0
Madhya Indore Indore 1 2 3 4 1 1 0 0
15
Pradesh Jabalpur Jabalpur 6 15 26 14 2 2 0 0
Gwalior Gwalior 1 3 4 3 0 0 0 0
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Pune Pune 9 33 45 4 3 5 2 0
16 | Maharashtra Nagpur Nagpur 12 32 54 4 3 6 4 0
Mumbai Mumbai 25 82 162 53 5 9 6 0
Samb?lzjliﬁagar Samb?lgjli'nagar ! ! 2 ! 0 0 0 0
Chandrapur Chandrapur 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
Nashik Nashik 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
17 Manipur Imphal East Imphal 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 0
18 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills Shillong 2 5 8 1 1 1 1 0
19 Mizoram Aizawl Aizawl 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0
20 Nagaland Kohima Kohima 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Khordha Bhubaneswar 3 8 15 1 2 2 1 0
21 Odisha Cuttack Cuttack 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
Ganjam Berhampur 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
Amritsar Amritsar 1 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
22 Punjab
Jalandhar Jalandhar 1 5 1 1 0 0 0 0
23 Puducherry Puduchery Puduchery 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Jaipur Jaipur 7 25 43 6 2 4 2 0
Ajmer Ajmer 1 3 5 1 0 0 0 0
24 Rajasthan
Kota Kota 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0
Jodhpur Jodhpur 1 3 5 0 0 0 0 0
25 Sikkim Gangtok Gangtok 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 0
Chennai Chennai 14 56 82 103 6 6 5 3
Trichy Trichy 1 3 2 1 0 0 0 0
26 Tamil Nadu
Tirunelveli Tirunelveli 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Coimbatore Coimbatore 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
27 Telangana Hyderabad Hyderabad 13 63 75 4 6 9 9 0
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28 Tripura Tripura West Agartala 1 2 3 0 1 1 1 0
29 Uttarakhand Dehradun Dehradun 3 10 6 1 2 2 1 0
Prayagraj Prayagraj 7 24 30 60 2 4 4 0
Varanasi Varanasi 2 5 7 3 0 0 0 0
Kanpur Kanpur 9 20 53 17 3 5 5 0
Lucknow Lucknow 9 45 59 18 3 6 2 1
Agra Agra 1 4 4 1 0 0 0 0
Bareilly Bareilly 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Gorakhpur Gorakhpur 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
30| Uttar Pradesh Meerut Meerut 6 18 38 14 2 4 3 0
Aligarh Aligarh 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 0
Baghpat Baghpat 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 0
Moradabad Moradabad 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
Saharanpur Saharanpur 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
Ghaziabad Ghaziabad 4 14 13 11 2 2 2 2
Gaugz\ilm Budha | Noida + Greater 3 10 10 5 0 0 0 0
agar Noida
Kolkata Kolkata 19 46 121 26 4 6 6 0
31 West Bengal Darjeeling Siliguri 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
Jalpaiguri Jalpaiguri 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh Chandigarh Chandigarh 2 6 8 3 2 2 1 1


ANNEXURE-II
State-wise and district-wise details of newly opened CGHS dispensaries (from 01.01.2019 to 05.12.2024)

alongwith the number of doctors. paramedical and non-medical staff
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Allopathy AYUSH
Sl State/Union District Cit Number
No. Territory istric 1ty Number of Number Number of of non- Number of Number Number of Number Dispensaries of paramedical para Dispensaries of paramedical of non-doctors staff medical doctors staff para
staff medical
staff
Arunachal
Pradesh Papum Pare Itanagar 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0
Visakhapatnam | Visakhapatnam | 2 6 9 1 2 1 0 0
East Godavari Rajahmundry 1 3 3 2 0 0 0 0
Andhra NTR Vijayawada 1 4 5 3 0 0 0 0
Pradesh Guntur Guntur 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0
Sri Potti
Sriramulu Nellore 1 2 4 2 0 0 0 0
Nellore
Dibrugarh Dibrugarh 1 2 3 3 0 0 0 0
Assam
Silchar Silchar 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Saran Chhapra 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
) Gaya Gaya 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
4 Bihar
Muzaffarpur Muzaffarpur 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0
Darbhanga Darbhanga 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
Chbhattisgarh Raipur Raipur 1 1 4 0 1 1 0 0
Delhi Delhi Delhi 5 19 19 14 0 0 0 0
Ambala Ambala 1 4 2 1 0 0 0 0
Panchkula Panchkula 1 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
Haryana Faridabad Faridabad 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0
Sonipat Sonipat 1 4 5 6 0 0 0 0
Gurugram Gurugram 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1
Jammu & . .
Kashmir Srinagar Srinagar 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jharkhand Dhanbad Dhanbad 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
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10 Karnataka Mysuru Mysuru 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
Ernakulam Kochi 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0

11 Kerala Kozhikode Kozhikode 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
Kannur Kannur 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0

o Madhya Jabalpur Jabalpur 1 2 3 1 2 2 2 0
Pradesh Gwalior Gwalior 1 3 4 3 0 0 0 0
gzlllrlrlli)haj inagar (S:e}llrlrllbhajinagar ! ! 2 ! 0 0 0 0

13 Maharashtra Nagpur Nagpur 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
Chandrapur Chandrapur 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0

Nashik Nashik 1 4 5 0 0 0 0 0

14 Manipur Imphal East Imphal 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
15 Meghalaya East Khasi Hills | Shillong 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
16 Mizoram Aizawl Aizawl 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
17 Odisha Cuttack Cuttack 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
Ganjam Berhampur 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0

18 Punjab Amritsar Amritsar 1 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jalandhar Jalandhar 1 5 1 1 0 0 0 0

Ajmer Ajmer 1 3 5 1 0 0 0 0

19 Rajasthan Kota Kota 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0
Jodhpur Jodhpur 1 3 5 0 0 0 0 0

20 Sikkim Gangtok Gangtok 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Trichy Trichy 1 3 2 1 0 0 0 0

21 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli Tirunelveli 1 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Coimbatore Coimbatore 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0

22 Tripura Tripura West Agartala 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0


1) 2 3 () ) (©) Q) ® ® 10) an 12)
Prayagraj Varanasi 2 5 7 3 0 0 0 0
Aligarh Aligarh 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 0
Baghpat Baghpat 1 1 4 1 0 0 0 0
Moradabad Moradabad 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
23 Uttar Pradesh | Saharanpur Saharanpur 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
Agra Agra 1 4 4 1 0 0 0 0
Bareilly Bareilly 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Gorakhpur Gorakhpur 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
Ghaziabad Ghaziabad 1 4 3 2 2 2 2 2
Kolkata Kolkata 1 3 6 1 0 0 0 0
24 West Bengal Darjeeling Siliguri 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
Jalpaiguri Jalpaiguri 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0
25 Chandigarh Chandigarh Chandigarh 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 0


ANNEXURE-III

Detail indicating the number of doctors, paramedical and non-medical staff of CGHS

Hospital (Alloapthy/AYUSH) (as on 05.12.2024)

SI. No. State/Union District City Number of | Number of Number of Number Number of | Number of Number of | Number of
Territory Allopathic doctors paramedical ofnon- Ayush doctors paramedical non-para Hospitals staff para Hospitals staff medical
medical staff
staff
1 Delhi Delhi Delhi 1 18 22 42 1 9 22 3


ANNEXURE-IV
List of CGHS Wellness Centres under Additional Director at Mumbai, Nagpur and Pune

S.No | Name of wellness Centres Allopathy/ AYUSH Under AD

1. | CGO New Marine Lines Allopathy AD Mumbai
2. | Peddar Road Allopathy AD Mumbai
3. | Worli Allopathy AD Mumbai
4. | Thakurli Allopathy AD Mumbai
5. | Santacruz Allopathy AD Mumbai
6. | Ghatkopar Allopathy AD Mumbai
7. | Wadala Allopathy AD Mumbai
8. | Koliwada Allopathy AD Mumbai
9. | CLI Sion Allopathy AD Mumbai
10. | Bandra Allopathy AD Mumbai
11. | Byculla Allopathy AD Mumbai
12. | Ambarnath Allopathy AD Mumbai
13. | CBD Belapur Allopathy AD Mumbai
14. | Vakola Allopathy AD Mumbai
15. | Deonar Allopathy AD Mumbai
16. | Oshiwara Allopathy AD Mumbai
17. | Bhandup Allopathy AD Mumbai
18. | Mulund Allopathy AD Mumbai
19. | Kandivali Allopathy AD Mumbai
20. | Sahar, Andheri (W) Allopathy AD Mumbai
21. | Sheikh Mistry, Koliwada Allopathy AD Mumbai
22. | Parel Allopathy AD Mumbai
23. | Kanjurmarg, Powai Allopathy AD Mumbai
24. | Seepz Allopathy AD Mumbai
25. | Nepean Sea Road Allopathy AD Mumbai
26. | Juhu Allopathy AD Mumbai
27.| Goa Allopathy AD Mumbai
28. | CGO Polyclinic Allopathy AD Mumbai
29. | Polyclinic, Koliwada Allopathy AD Mumbai
30. | Medical Stores, Koliwada MSD Allopathy AD Mumbai
31. | Nashik Wellness Centre- Allopathy AD Mumbai
32. | Dental Unit Allopathy AD Mumbai
33. | Dental Unit Allopathy AD Mumbai
34. | Dental Unit Allopathy AD Mumbai
35. | Koliwada Homeopathic AYUSH AD Mumbai
36. | CGO Homeopathic AYUSH AD Mumbai
37. | Ghatkopar Homeopathic AYUSH AD Mumbai
38. | Santacruz MUA1 Ayurvedic AYUSH AD Mumbai
39. | Koliwada MUA2 Ayurvedic AYUSH AD Mumbai
40. | Katol Road Allopathy AD Nagpur

41. | Civil Lines Allopathy AD Nagpur

42. | Seminary Hills Allopathy AD Nagpur

43. | Panchpaoli Allopathy AD Nagpur

44. | Itwari Allopathy AD Nagpur

45. | Medical Square Allopathy AD Nagpur

46. | Shankar Nagar Allopathy AD Nagpur


47. | Sitabuldi Allopathy AD Nagpur
48. | Sai Mandir Allopathy AD Nagpur
49. | Sakkardara Allopathy AD Nagpur
50. | Wadi Allopathy AD Nagpur
51.| NADT Allopathy AD Nagpur
52. | CGHS Polyclinic Allopathy AD Nagpur
53. | Pandri Allopathy AD Nagpur
54. | Tikrapara Allopathy AD Nagpur
55. | Chandrapur Allopathy AD Nagpur
56. | Civil Lines (Ayurvedic Unit-1) AYUSH AD Nagpur
57. | Civil Lines (Homoeopathic) AYUSH AD Nagpur
58. | Medical Square (Ayurvedic Unit-2) AYUSH AD Nagpur
59. | CGHS Ayurvedic Unit AYUSH AD Nagpur
60. | Akurdi Allopathy AD Pune
61. | Phulenagar Allopathy AD Pune
62. | Camp Allopathy AD Pune
63. | Kasba Peth Allopathy AD Pune
64. | Ganeshkhind Road Allopathy AD Pune
65. | Range Hills Allopathy AD Pune
66. | Mukundnagar Allopathy AD Pune
67. | Bajirao Road Allopathy AD Pune
68. | G.T.Road Allopathy AD Pune
69. | Chhatrapati Sambhajinagar Allopathy AD Pune
70. | Mukundnagar Ayurvedic Unit AYUSH AD Pune
71. | Camp Homoeo Unit No.1 AYUSH AD Pune
72. | Ganeshkhind Road Homoeo Unit No.2 | AYUSH AD Pune
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